

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

2 CROOKED CREEK LLC, an Indiana  
limited liability company, and  
RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS, INC., an  
Indiana corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF CASS,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Michigan Supreme Court No. 159856

Court of Appeals No. 342797

Court of Claims No. 14-000181-MZ

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF 2 CROOKED CREEK LLC  
AND RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS, INC.**

Cindy Rhodes Victor (P33613)  
KUS RYAN, PLLC  
2851 High Meadow Circle, Suite 120  
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48236  
(248) 364-3090

Tracy D. Knox (P51170)  
Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARNES & THORNBERG LLP  
171 Monroe Ave. NW, Suite 1000  
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503  
(616) 742-3931

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants  
Russian Ferro Alloys, Inc. and  
2 Crooked Creek LLC*

Dated: December 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Question Presented.....	ii
Statute Involved.....	vii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument .....	4
I. The Legislature intended § 78l to provide a claim for property owners whose property was foreclosed without the owner receiving actual notice.....	4
A. The statutory structure confirms that the Legislature intended § 78l to apply after constitutionally sufficient constructive notice has already been provided. ....	4
1. The Legislature designed the provisions of the General Property Tax Act that precede § 78l to provide at least constructive notice. ....	4
2. The Legislature knew that § 78l would be useful only to a property owner who received constitutionally sufficient constructive notice, but not actual notice. ....	6
B. In this context, the phrase “did not receive any notice” means the property owner did not receive actual notice.....	14
C. This Court’s reading of § 78l’s plain language in <i>Perfecting Church</i> confirms how to read “any notice” in context.....	20
D. RFA, as the holder of an undischarged mortgage interest, was also entitled to notice. ....	22
II. The Court should grant the application to prevent § 78l from remaining a dead letter. ....	29
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	30

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 2007 Tax Sale in Lake Co,</i> 926 NE2d 524 (Ind Ct App, 2010).....	28
<i>Abel v Planning &amp; Zoning Com'n of Town of New Canaan,</i> 297 Conn 414 (2010).....	17
<i>Ally Fin Inc v State Treasurer,</i> 502 Mich 484 (2018) .....	4
<i>Appeal of Apportionment of Wayne Co, Co Bd of Com'rs—1982,</i> 413 Mich 224 (1982) .....	10
<i>Campbell v Dundee Cmty Sch,</i> 2015 WL 4040743 (ED Mich, July 1, 2015).....	19
<i>In re Certified Question from United States Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit (Deacon v Pandora Media, Inc),</i> 499 Mich 477 (2016) .....	15
<i>City of Elkhart v SFS, LLC,</i> 968 NE2d 812 (Ind Ct App, 2012).....	28
<i>City of S Haven v Van Buren Co Bd of Com'rs,</i> 478 Mich 518 (2007) .....	10
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v Dep't of Treasury,</i> 28 Mich App 571 (2008) .....	24
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v Dep't of Treasury,</i> 485 Mich 980 (2009) .....	23
<i>Garvin v City of Philadelphia,</i> 354 F3d 215 (CA 3, 2003).....	19
<i>Gillie v Genesee Cty Treasurer,</i> 277 Mich App 333 (2007).....	21
<i>Grede v Bank of New York Mellon,</i> 598 F3d 899 (CA 7, 2010).....	15

<i>Hegadorn v Dep't of Human Services Dir,</i> 503 Mich 231 (2019) .....	25
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc v Jackson,</i> 139 S Ct 1743 (2019) .....	17
<i>Johnson v Recca,</i> 492 Mich 169 (2012) .....	26
<i>Kircher v Putnam Funds Trust,</i> 547 US 633 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Kmart Corp v Kroger Co,</i> 2014 WL 229277 (ND Miss, January 21, 2014) .....	19
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal, Inc,</i> 466 Mich 95 (2002) .....	27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs v Dep't of Def,</i> 138 S Ct 617 (2018) .....	16
<i>New W Fisheries, Inc v State, Dep't of Revenue,</i> 106 Wash App 370 (2001).....	17
<i>Parker Drilling Mgt Services, Ltd v Newton,</i> 139 S Ct 1881 (2019) .....	10
<i>People v Comer,</i> 500 Mich 278 (2017) .....	4
<i>People v Feeley,</i> 499 Mich 429 (2016) .....	9
<i>In re Petition of Cass Co Treasurer for Foreclosure,</i> No. 324519, 2016 WL 901700 (Mich Ct App, March 8, 2016).....	7
<i>Pigorsh v Fahner,</i> 386 Mich 508 (1972) .....	10
<i>Quarles v United States,</i> 139 S Ct 1872 (2019) .....	10
<i>Quinton v Gen Motors Corp,</i> 453 Mich 63 (1996) .....	24
<i>Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer,</i> 481 Mich 503 (2008) .....	7, 8, 11

*St George v Colonia Girls Softball League*,  
2010 WL 2795330 (NJ Super Ct App Div, July 16, 2010) ..... 19

*Steel Co v Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 US 83 (1998) ..... 24

*Thomas v City of Flint*,  
123 Mich 10 (1900) ..... 18

*In re Treasurer of Wayne Co for Foreclosure (Perfecting Church)*,  
478 Mich 1 (2007) ..... 2, 7, 11, 12, 20, 21, 30

**Statutes**

MCL 211.44(1) ..... 4

MCL 211.78(2) ..... 8, 12, 13

MCL 211.78(6) ..... 9

MCL 211.78a(4) ..... 23, 26, 27

MCL 211.78b, 78c, & 78f ..... 5

MCL 211.78g(1)..... 5

MCL 211.78g(2)..... 5

MCL 211.78i..... 25

MCL 211.78i(2) ..... 5

MCL 211.78i(3)(d)..... 5

MCL 211.78i(5) ..... 5

MCL 211.78i(6) ..... 25, 27

MCL 211.78i(6)(a)..... 28

MCL 211.78i(10) ..... 8

MCL 211.78k..... 7

MCL 211.78k(5)(f)..... 6

MCL 211.78k(9)(e) ..... 9

MCL 211.78*l*..... vi, vii, 1, 2, 3, 11, 13, 15, 16, 21, 30  
MCL 211.78*l*(1) ..... 5, 13, 23, 27, 30  
MCL 211.78*l*(2) ..... 13  
MCL 211.78*l*(3) ..... 13  
MCL 211.78*l*(4) ..... 13  
MCL 211.78*l*(5) ..... 13  
MCL 211.78s(3)(b) ..... 5

**Rules**

MCR 7.305(B)..... 29

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed)..... 14  
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/scare-quotes> ..... 15
